MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 127.

SECT. 2. Samuel Haley is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting up notices of the same in how called. two public places in said Lewiston, at least seven days previous thereto.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval SECT. 3. by the governor.

[Approved April 17, 1857.]

Chapter 127.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of the government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the Appropriations. legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor, with advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Roll of accounts, No. 37, twelve thousand five hundred		
eighty-five dollars seventy-three cents,	\$12,585	73
Clerks, eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00
Clerks additional, for 1856, seventeen hundred twenty-		
eight dollars sixty-eight cents,	1,728	68
Insane state paupers, fifty-two hundred dollars,	5,200	00
Insane state paupers, (additional for 1856,) two thou-		
sand nine hundred nineteen dollars twenty-two		
cents,	2,919	22
Codifying the laws, (additional for 1856,) two thou-		
sand two hundred twenty-one dollars twenty-three		
cents,	2,221	28
Penobscot Indians, (additional for 1856,) nine hundred		
forty-three dollars seventy-nine cents,	943	7 9
Reform school, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00
Reform school, (deficiency for 1856,) five thousand		
dollars,	5,000	00
Insane hospital, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
Board of agriculture, (additional,) two hundred dollars,	200	00
Committee to visit reform school, one hundred twenty		
dollars,	120	00

120			
Снар. 127.	Committee to visit state prison, fifty-six dollars,	\$56	00
	Committee to visit Bangor arsenal, twenty-eight dol-	0.0	
	lars,	28	00
	Charles S. Crosby and Arvida Hayford, ninety-four		
F	dollars thirty cents,	94	
	Silas S. Low, sixty-six dollars,	66	
	Ellsworth Bank, six hundred twenty-five dollars,	625	00
	Penobscot county, for support of insane Indians, four hundred dollars,	400	00
	Penobscot Indians, for agricultural purposes, four		
1	hundred dollars,	400	00
	Penobscot Indians, for schools, three hundred fifty dollars,	350	
	Passamaquoddy Indians, for agricultural purposes,	500	00
	four hundred dollars,	400	00
	Passamaquoddy Indians, for schools, two hundred		
	dollars,	200	00
	Henry Upton, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Cumberland county agricultural society, one hundred		
	twenty dollars seventeen cents	120	17
	Town of Cherryfield, for insane paupers, one hundred		
	eighteen dollars seventy-two cents,	118	72
	City of Bath, for insane paupers, sixty-five dollars		
	eighty-seven cents,	65	87
	Town of South Thomaston, for insane paupers, ninety-		
	seven dollars forty-five cents,	97	45
	Charles H. Hall, twenty-six dollars eighty-eight cents,	26	88
	D. B. Hinkley, eighteen hundred three dollars thirty-		
	six cents,	1,803	36
	Hancock plantation, one hundred four dollars ninety-		
	four cents,	104	94
	Constant A. McLaughlin, seventy-five dollars,	75	00
	Phineas Boynton, one hundred twenty-five dollars,	125	00
	Stone wall, at Pleasant Point, eighty dollars,	80	00
	Indexes, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Publishing revised statutes, sixty-five hundred dollars,	6,500	00
	Commissioners at Washington, fifteen hundred dollars,	•	
	Judicial reports, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
	Pay roll of council, forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500	
	Additional roll of accounts, No. 37, twenty-one thou-	,	
	sand eight hundred forty dollars fifty-nine cents,	\$21,840	59
	Expenses of superintendent of common schools, eight	. ,	
	hundred dollars,	800	00

EMI BILDITONES OF GO PERMITS			121
Lands reserved for public use, two hundred thirty-			Снар. 127.
three dollars sixty-three cents,	\$233	63	-
Interest on Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	42	00	
Sarah W. Stone, seventy-five dollars,	75	00	
Harriet Doe, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Warren H. Vinton, thirty-five dollars,	35	00	
Meteorological observatory, six hundred seventy-five			
dollars,	675	00	
Town of Newburg, fifteen dollars thirty cents,	1 5	30	
Samuel W. Jones, eight dollars ninety cents,	8	90	
Repairs on the state arsenal, at Bangor, two hundred			
sixty dollars,	260	00	
Town of Whitefield, seventy-six dollars eighty-four			
cents,	76	8 4	
Town of Solon, twenty-three dollars,	23	00	
City of Bath, fourteen dollars,	14	00	
Town of Moscow, thirty-four dollars fifty cents,	34	50	
Town of South Thomaston, fifty-two dollars eleven			
cents,	52	11	
Repairs of arsenal buildings, at Portland, six hundred			
fifty dollars,	650	00	
Committee on the militia, one hundred twenty dollars,	120	00	
For printing agricultural report of 1856, one thousand			
dollars,	1,000	00	
Pay roll of senate, nine thousand forty-five dollars			
fifty cents,	9,045	50	
Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-six thou-			
sand three hundred eighty-seven dollars fifty cents,	36,387		
Costs in criminal prosecutions, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00	
State prison, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00	
Madawaska, Hancock and Van Buren plantations, six			
hundred dollars,	600	00	
Gun house, at Brewer, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
James Campbell, twenty-five dollars,	25	00	
Benjamin Cole, Jr., ten dollars,	10	00	
Richard Wells, fifteen dollars,	1 5	00	
Amounting to the sum of one hundred sixty-five thousand five hundred ninety-four dollars twenty-one			

Amounting to the sum of one hundred sixty-five thousand five hundred ninety-four dollars twenty-one cents, \$165,594 21

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 17, 1857.]